

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED
TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION
PLAN, Individually and On Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CREDIT ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
BRETT A. ROBERTS, and KENNETH S.
BOOTH,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-12698
Honorable Linda V. Parker

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Lead Plaintiffs Ontario Provincial Council of Carpenters' Pension Trust Fund and Millwright Regional Council of Ontario Pension Trust Fund (collectively, "Lead Plaintiffs"), on behalf of themselves and all other members of the proposed Settlement Class, through Court-appointed Lead Counsel Labaton Sucharow LLP, will hereby move this Court on December 7, 2022 at 1:00 p.m., before the Honorable Linda V. Parker, remotely via Zoom video conference from Courtroom 206 of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Theodore Levin U.S. Courthouse, 231 W. Lafayette Blvd., Detroit, MI 48226, pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for entry of a Final Order and Judgment approving the proposed Settlement as fair, reasonable, and adequate and for entry of an Order approving the proposed Plan of Allocation for the proceeds of the Settlement as fair, reasonable, and adequate.

The Parties have conferred and Defendants will not oppose the relief requested by this motion.

In support of this motion, Lead Plaintiffs submit and are filing herewith: (i) Lead Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of their Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation; and (ii) the Declaration of Michael P. Canty in Support of (I) Lead Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation and (II) Lead Counsel's

Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses, dated November 2, 2022, with annexed exhibits.

Proposed Orders will be submitted with the reply submission on or before November 30, 2022, after the deadline for objecting has passed.

Dated: November 2, 2022

/s/ Michael P. Canty
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Michael P. Canty
Thomas G. Hoffman, Jr.
Charles J. Stiene
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
Tel.: (212) 907-0700
Fax: (212) 818-0477
mcanty@labaton.com
thoffman@labaton.com
cstiene@labaton.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Proposed Class*

Respectfully Submitted,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....vi

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL3

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Actions4

 B. The Standards for Final Approval.....4

 C. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class6

 D. The Settlement Was Reached After Robust Arm’s-Length Negotiations with No Risk of Fraud or Collusion8

 E. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate.....9

 1. The Settlement Amount Is Fair and Adequate10

 2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement13

 (a) Risks with Respect to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss13

 (b) Risks with Respect to Proving Liability14

 (c) Risks with Respect to Loss Causation and Damages16

 F. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Class.....19

 G. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable.....21

 H. The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking Into Account All Agreements Related to the Settlement21

I.	Application of the Remaining 6 th Circuit Factors	22
1.	Lead Plaintiffs Have Thoroughly Investigated the Claims	22
2.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date	23
3.	The Public Interest Warrants Approval of the Settlement	24
II.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Arledge v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-386, 2018 WL 5023950 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2018)	8, 9
<i>In re Cardizem C.D. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	13, 24
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , No. 05-5445, 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011)	18, 19
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)	4, 9, 23
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09–cv–00419, 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)	12
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 6, 10
<i>In re KBC Asset Mgmt. N.V.</i> , 572 F. App’x. 356 (6th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Loc. 295/Loc. 851 IBT Emp. Grp. Pension Trust & Welfare Fund v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	15

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)24

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.,
No. 08-CV-00249, 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....9, 18, 23

N.Y. State Tchrs. ’ Ret. Sys Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) *aff’d sub nom. Marro v. New York State Tchrs. Ret Sys.* No. 16-1821, 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017).....6, 12, 23, 24

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)4, 24, 25

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)10

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....12

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC,
No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....8

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc. Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....13

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05-cv-01695, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)7

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)10

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)7

Docketed Cases

In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 5:15-cv-04883-BLF (N.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2019)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....4, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)9, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....5
